

Union of India vs. Arun Kumar Sahu & Ors.

CWP No.11488 of 2024

18.10.2024

Present: Mr. Nand Lal Thakur, Senior Penal Counsel, for the petitioners/Union of India.

CWP No.11488 of 2024 & CMP No.19075 of 2024

1. On steps being taken, issue notice to the respondents via all permissible modes, including email, returnable on **17th December, 2024.**

2. We are informed by the learned counsel for the petitioners that a contempt petition has been instituted by the respondents.

3. Given the fact that we have issued notice in the writ petition, the contempt petition shall be stood over till the next date of hearing in the above-captioned writ petition.

CMP No.19076 of 2024

4. The application is allowed, subject to just exceptions.

**(Rajiv Shakdher)
Chief Justice**

**(Satyen Vaidya)
Judge**

October 18, 2024
(Yashwant)